# Terms of Service

Last updated: 4 July 2023

#### 1. Introduction

These Terms of Service (these "Terms of Service") describe your rights and responsibilities when using Momang and associated tools (collectively, the "Service") made available by Momang AB Reg. No. 559296-1493 ("Momang"). Your use and registration to use the Service indicates that you agree on behalf of yourself or the entity that you represent (collectively, "you") to be bound by these Terms of Service as well as the Momang Privacy Policy ("Privacy Policy"). Please read them carefully before registering for or otherwise using the Momang Service.

Momang may at any time revise these Terms of Service by updating this posting. You are bound by any such revisions and should therefore periodically visit this page to review the current Terms of Service to which you are bound.

Momang is an enterprise Software-as-a-Service that helps clients in consultancy services present and sell their competence. Momang takes creation, management and customization of consultancy profiles to a new level and gives our clients and users a great opportunity to present the right competence at the right moment. This ensures happy and motivated employees in consulting, sales and managerial roles.

Our mission is to build the most available and user centric tool for consultancy services. We make competence thrive!

Momang Premium ("Premium"): For people who need a full ecosystem of services for consultants. CRM, availability, leads handling and much more are available.

Visit momang.io for further information on the service offerings, which Momang will improve and endeavour over time.

# 2. Pricing

If you register for Momang Premium, you agree to pay all fees or charges to your account for the Service in accordance with the fees, charges and billing terms in effect at the time that each fee or charge is due and payable. You agree to immediately notify Momang of any change in your billing address used for payment. Momang reserves the right to change the prices as well as the payment terms. Such changes will however not affect a Service already paid for. If you do not wish to accept such price change, you may cancel your subscription in accordance with these Terms. If you do not cancel your subscription after the price change takes effect and prior to the start of the new billing period, your subscription will be renewed at the price in effect at the time of the renewal and you hereby authorize us to charge your selected payment method the applicable amounts.

You are responsible for any third-party fees that you may incur when using the Service.

Unpaid invoices that are not subject to good faith are subject to interest at a rate of 10% per month on the outstanding balance, plus all reasonable expenses of collection, in addition to any other remedies we may have.

#### 2.1 Subscription fee

Momang will invoice you in advance based on the number of users and roles if not otherwise agreed upon.

### 3. Your termination of the Service

You can, at any time, terminate your Service by sending an email to info@momang.io. You acknowledge and agree that Momang may stop (permanently or temporarily) providing the Service to you or to users generally at Momang's sole discretion. You also acknowledge and agree that if Momang disables access to your account, you may be prevented from accessing the Service, your account details or any files or other materials which are contained in your account. Already paid fees will not be repaid. The period of notice is 30 days.

In case of Service termination you have the right to download all Consultant profiles in a machine readable format.

### 4. Invoicing

Momang is billed monthly in advance. Payment terms are 30 days.

### 5. Support

Support is offered through the support function in the Momang app.

### 6. Customer Data

You own and retain all rights to the Customer Data in Momang. Momang does not grant any ownership rights to your Customer Data. We will not use Customer Data to contact any individual or company except as you direct or otherwise permit.

# 7. Confidentiality

Momang shall keep confidential all Personal Data and Customer Data. Momang shall ensure that each member of the staff, whether employed or hired employee, having access to or being involved with the processing of Personal data and Customer Data undertakes a duty of confidentiality and is informed of and complies with the obligations of EU Data Protection laws.

#### 8. Disputes

This Agreement shall be governed by laws of Sweden. Any disputes or differences arising out of or in relation to these Terms of Service shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of courts in Sweden.